the Director of Finance, through a form designated by the Director of Finance, to have said 
amount deducted on an after-tax basis.  Effective for payroll covering the first of the month 
following adoption of the 2021-2025 MOU, the employee’s contribution was amended from 
one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) per month to fifty dollars ($50.00) per month. 

B. The employee, excluding fire safety management and police safety management, will also 
contribute toward the City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan on an after-tax basis.  
Effective the first full pay period following City Council adoption of the 2021-2025 MOU,

[...]

$60,000 per year who works a three-quarters time schedule (28.125 hours per week) 
would pay $37.50 per month to the trust. 

Fire safety management employees shall contribute four hundred dollars ($400) toward the 

City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan. 

Police safety management employees shall contribute five hundred twenty-five dollars ($525) 
toward the City’s Other Post-Employment Benefits Plan. 

7.9 Retiree Medical Insurance 

All employees who have concurrently retired from the City and from CalPERS may participate in 
PEMHCA at their own expense.  The City’s contribution toward the retiree’s medical insurance

[...]

police safety and excluding fire safety retirees, the City will also reimburse an employee who 
concurrently retired from the City and from CalPERS and who participates in PEMHCA retiree 
medical insurance based on the Retiree Medical Benefit Eligibility schedule (below) (“an 
eligible retiree”).  The eligible retiree shall be reimbursed four hundred thirty-five dollars 
($435.00) per month for retiree only health insurance or five hundred sixty-seven dollars 
($567.00) per month for retiree plus one or more dependents; provided, however, that 
neither the retiree nor any participating dependents are eligible for Medicare benefits.  
Retirees may add new dependents during retirement, but the City will not increase its